

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE EX REL RAYMOND SKIRVIN,)

Respondent,)

vs.)

Case No. SC93092

CLINT ZWEIFEL,)

MISSOURI STATE TREASURER,)

et al.,)

Appellants.)

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia Joyce, Judge**

APPELLANTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**RONALD R. HOLLIGER
General Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 23359
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-8828
Telefax: (573) 751-0774
Email:
ronald.holliger@ago.mo.gov**

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

POINT RELIED ON..... 2

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS BECAUSE THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE LAW IN THAT IT FAILED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN GRANTING MANDAMUS AND THAT IT IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST WHERE HUNDREDS OF CITIZENS HAVE MATURE CLAIMS AGAINST AN INSOLVENT FUND TO GRANT PRIORITY TO THE CLAIMANTS IN THE ORDER THAT THEY WIN THE RACE TO THE COURTHOUSE 2

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING MANDAMUS AGAINST THE SIF BECAUSE THE COURT ERRONEOUSLY APPLIED THE LAW IN THAT MANDAMUS IS NOT PROPERLY AWARDED WHERE A STATE FUND IS INSOLVENT AND THE DIRECTOR OF THE DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION IS EXERCISING QUASI JUDICIAL DISCRETION IN DETERMINING THE ORDER AND PRIORITY OF SIF

**PAYMENTS AND NOT ACTING ARBITRARILY OR
ABUSING HIS DISCRETION 2**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO JOIN ALL
OTHER CLAIMANTS WITH AWARDS AGAINST THE SIF
IN THIS LAWSUIT BECAUSE THEY ARE NECESSARY
PARTIES IN THAT THE SIF IS INSOLVENT AND THERE
ARE MULTIPLE CLAIMS TO THE SAME LIMITED SIF
MONIES AND COMPLETE RELIEF CANNOT BE
AWARDED WITHOUT JOINING ALL SIF CLAIMANTS
WHO ALSO HAVE AN INTEREST IN WHETHER SIF CAN
CONTINUE PAYING THEM WHILE ALSO PAYING
RELATOR 4**

INTRODUCTION 8

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

**THE SECOND INJURY FUND IS INSOLVENT UNDER EITHER
THE BALANCE SHEET OR EQUITY TESTS 10**

**THE COURT'S PRIOR STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY IN
MANDAMUS ACTIONS 11**

**MANDAMUS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY BECAUSE
RELATOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO FULL PAYMENT 13**

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Smith,
 377 S.W.2d 554 (Mo. App. 1964)9

Bennett v. Malinckrodt, Inc.,
 698 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 18

Bohrn v. Klick,
 276 S.W.3d 863 (Mo.App 2009)8

Gehner v. Thompson,
 293 S.W. 391 (Mo. Div. 1 1927) 19

Jones v. Carnahan,
 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.App. 1998)8

Oldaker v. Peters,
 817 S.W.2d 245 (Mo. banc 1991)8

Otte v. State Treasurer,
 141 S.W.3d 74 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)..... 10

State ex rel. Bliss v. Grand River Drainage District,
 49 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1932) 2, 14

State ex rel. Childress v. Anderson,
 865 S.W.2d 384 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993)9

State ex rel. Clinton Area Vocational School v. Dandurand,
766 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 3, 23

State ex rel. Drainage District No. 8 of Pemiscot County v. Duncan,
68 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1934).....*passim*

State ex rel Keck v. Seibert,
32 S.W. 670 (Mo. 1895) 20

State ex rel. Mayberry v. City of Rolla,
970 S.W.3d 901 (Mo. App. S.D. 1998) 3, 23

State ex rel. Schaefer v. Cleveland,
847 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1992)9

State ex rel Schulz v. Fogerty,
195 S.W.2d 908 (Mo.App. 1946) 2, 20

State ex rel. Sturdivant Bank v. Little River Drainage District,
68 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. banc 1934).....*passim*

STATUTES

Mo. S. Ct. R. 52 23

Mo. S. Ct. R. 52.04(a)..... 21, 22, 24

Mo. S. Ct. R. 52.04(a)(1)..... 23

§ 33.030, RSMo..... 19

§ 33.060, RSMo..... 19

| | |
|--|----|
| § 33.120, RSMo..... | 18 |
| § 33.140, RSMo..... | 19 |
| § 33.170, RSMo..... | 19 |
| § 287.220, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 287.710(5), RSMo. | 12 |
| § 287.715, RSMo..... | 11 |
| § 287.815, RSMo..... | 12 |
| § 428.014, RSMo..... | 10 |
| OTHER | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary at 799 (7 th Ed.)..... | 10 |
